Designation: B800 − 05 (Reapproved 2015)
Standard Specification for
8000 Series Aluminum Alloy Wire for Electrical Purposes—
Annealed and Intermediate Tempers1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B800; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

Determine Conformance with Specifications
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.3 ANSI Standard:3
ANSI H35.1 American National for Alloy and Temper
Designation Systems for Aluminum
2.4 NIST Document:4
NBS Handbook 100 —Copper Wire Tables of the National
Bureau of Standards
NBS Handbook 109 —Aluminum Wire Tables of the Na-
tional Bureau of Standards
2.5 Aluminum Association Document:5
Registration Record of Aluminum Association Designations
and Chemical Composition Limits for Wrought Alumi-
num and Wrought Aluminum Alloys. (The foreword in the
document describes the procedure for registering chemical
compositions of alloys with the Aluminum Association)
3. Ordering Information
3.1 Orders for material under this specification shall include
the following information:
3.1.1 Quantity of each size,
3.1.2 Wire size, diameter in inches (See 9.1),
3.1.3 Alloy Designation (See Table 1),
3.1.4 Temper (See 4.2),
3.1.5 Special tension test, if required (See 6.2),
3.1.6 Special jointing procedures, if permitted (See 10.2),
3.1.7 Place of inspection (See 13.2),
3.1.8 Package size and type (See 14.1), and
3.1.9 Special package marking, if required (See 14.1).
4. Materials and Manufacture
4.1 The wire shall be made from drawing stock meeting the
chemical composition limits for alloys shown in Table 2 that
are presently registered with registration record or for such1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of Committee B01 on Electrical
Conductors and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B01.07 on Conductors
of Light Metals.
Current edition approved Oct. 1, 2015. Published October 2015. Originally
approved in 1988. Last previous edition approved in 2011 as B800 – 05 (2011).
DOI: 10.1520/B0800-05R15.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036, http://www.ansi.org.
4 Available from National Technical Information Service (NTIS), 5301 Shawnee
Rd., Alexandria, VA 22312, http://www.ntis.gov.
5 Available from Aluminum Association, Inc., 1525 Wilson Blvd., Suite 600,
Arlington, VA 22209, http://www.aluminum.org.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
other alloys which may become available and will meet the
requirements of this specification.
4.1.1 This specification applies to alloys that are recognized

12.1 Tensile Strength—Obtain the tensile strength in accor-
dance with Test Methods B557. (Explanatory Note 2.)
12.1.1 If any part of the fracture takes place in the jaws of
the tension testing machine, or if an examination of the
specimen indicates that there was external damage, the value
obtained may not be representative of the material. In such
cases discard the test and make a new test.
12.2 Resistivity—Determine the electrical resistivity of the
material in accordance with Test Method B193. (Explanatory
Note 3.)
12.3 Diameter Measurements—Measure the diameter with a
micrometer caliper graduated in 0.0001 in. (0.003 mm). Make
TABLE 1 Aluminum Alloys
Alloy Designation U.S. Patent Number
ANSI-H35.1 UNS
8017 A98017 ...
8030 A98030 3711339
8076 A98076 3697260
8130 A98130 ...
8176 A98176 RE 28419
RE 30465
8177 A98177 ...
B800 − 05 (2015)
2
measurements on each specimen selected for this test. Measure
the diameter of the wire at two points, spaced approximately